
 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Tuesday, 21st January, 2014 
at 5.00 pm 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Letts, Leader of the Council (Leader) 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews, Cabinet Member for 
Resources 
Councillor Jeffery, Cabinet Member for Education 
and Change 
Councillor Chaloner, Cabinet Member for 
Children's Safeguarding 
Councillor Kaur, Cabinet Member for Communities 
Councillor Tucker, Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development and Leisure 
Councillor Rayment, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport 
Councillor Shields, Cabinet Member for Health 
and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Payne, Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Sustainability 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
  
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel: 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 

The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 
 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

Key Decisions 
A Key Decision is an Executi
[...]
N BY CABINET 
 

8 CABINET RESPONSE TO RECOMMENDATIONS OF SCRUTINY PANEL ON 
APPRENTICESHIPS  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Leisure, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Children's Services outlining the Cabinet's response to the 



 

recommendations made by Scrutiny Panel B on the Inquiry into apprenticeships, 
attached.   
 

9 ESTABLISHMENT OF SOLENT TRANSPORT 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport seeking ratification of the 
creation of a new proposed Joint Committee, named ‘Solent Transport, attached.   
 

10 USE OF RIGHT TO BUY RECEIPTS TO PROVIDE AFFORDABLE HOMES 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability, seeking agreement to 
use Right to Buy receipts to provide new affordable housing through the addition of a 
scheme to the Housing Revenue Account Capital Programme and the approval of 
expenditure, attached.   
 

11 SCHEME APPROVAL HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) PROGRAMME 
PROJECT APPROVAL FOR ECO CONTRACTS AND LIFT PROJECTS 2013/14 
AND 2014/15 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability seeking approval for the 
combination of specific energy saving projects, that are not grant funded in conjunction 
with those that are grant funded projects, attached.  
 

12 ETHICAL PROCUREMENT POLICY 
 

 Report of Cabinet Member for Resources seeking approval to the Ethical Procurement 
Policy, attached.  
 

Monday, 13 January 2014 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 



 

 

- 31 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 17 DECEMBER 2013 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews - Cabinet Member for Resources 
Councillor Jeffery - Cabinet Member for Change 
Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Tucker - Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Leisure 
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability 

 
Apologies: Councillor Kaur 

 
 

70. STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER  
 
The Leader announced the resignation of Councillor Bogle as Cabinet Member for 
Children’s Services.  Her Portfolio will be divided between Councillor Chaloner who will 
be responsible for Safeguarding, and Councillor Jeffery who will be responsible for 
Education. 
 

71. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  
 
Cabinet approved the following appointments: 
 
Councillor Payne to the Green Deal and ECO Partnership Board 
Councillor Jeffery to replace Councillor Bogle on the Southampton Children and Young 
People’s Trust Partnership Board 
Councillor Chaloner to replace Councillor Jeffery on Corporate Parenting 
Councillor Jeffery to replace Councillor Bogle on the Health and Well Being Board 
The resignation of Councillor Baillie from Eastpoint Centre Ltd.   
 

72. ARTS AND HERITAGE COLLECTIONS POLICY  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 11724) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Development and 
Leisure Services and representation from a Member of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 

(i) To approve the Arts and Heritage Collection Development Policy 2014-17, as 
set out in the appendix to the report, as the acquisition and disposals policy 
for the collections held by Southampton City Council. 

Agenda Item 4



 

 

- 32 - 
 

(ii) To approve delegated authority be given to the Arts and Heritage Manager to 
revise the policy if required, following consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Economic Development and Leisure.   

 
 

73. WASTE MANAGEMENT POLICY  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 11535) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed the following modified recommendations: 
 

(i) To approve the Waste Management Policy as attached at Appendix 1. 
(ii) To delegate authority to the Head of City Services following consultation with 

the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport to take any necessary 
steps to implement the policy and to take into account the recommendations 
from Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee.   

 
 

74. DOMICILIARY CARE RE-COMMISSIONING  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 11722) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(iii) To approve the pre-tender considerations and the criteria to be used to 
evaluate tenders. 

(iv) To delegate authority to the Director, People to invite tenders and evaluate 
them in accordance with the recommended evaluation criteria. 

(v) To note that the award of the contract will be considered by Council or 
Cabinet as appropriate as detailed in the procurement timetable listed in 
Section 13 of this report. 

 
 

75. HOUSING PROVISION FOR PEOPLE WITH LEARNING DISABILITIES AND 
COMPLEX NEEDS  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 11729 ) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To enter into an arrangement under S256 National Health Service Act 2006 
to manage the transfer of financial resources from Southampton City CCG to 
Southampton City Council upon such terms as the Director of People 
considers reasonable in line with the joint commissioning arrangements for 
learning disabilities. 

(ii) To allocate £1,500,000 that will transfer from SCCCG on housing 
developments for this group focused on those with continuing healthcare 
needs. 

(iii) Delegate authority to the Director of People to carry out all such ancillary 
matters to give effect to this resolution. 

 



 

 

- 33 - 
 

 
76. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) CAPITAL PROGRAMME PROJECT 

APPROVAL 2013/14 AND 2014/15  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 11621) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To approve a virement of £200,000 in 2014/15 from the unapproved provision 
for ‘DN: Future Decent Neighbourhood Schemes’, within the HRA Capital 
Programme, to provide a new budget for the ‘DN: Estate Improvement 
Programme’. 

(ii) To approve a virement of £475,000 in 2014/15 from the unapproved provision 
for ‘Communal Area works – Future Projects’, within the HRA Capital 
Programme, to increase the budget for the ‘Weston Court - Communal Area 
Works’ scheme from £1.5M to £1.975M. 

(iii) To approve a series of virements, totalling £1,425,000, from the unapproved 
provision for Communal Area Works – Future Projects, within the HRA 
Capital Programme, to provide new budgets for specific schemes, as detailed 
in Table 1 below. 

 
 2013/14 2014/15 TOTAL 

000s 000s 000s 
Well Maintained Communal Facilities    
Ventnor Court Electric Scooter Storage 120 40     160 
James Street Electric Scooter Storage 
and Canopy 

200 155     355 

Milner Court Electric Scooter Storage 30 130     160 
Floor Coverings on Communal Corridors 250 250 500 
Bassett Green Community Facilities 
Refurbishment 

150 100 250 

Total Well Maintained communal 
Facilities 

750 675  1,425 

 
 

(iv) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, spend on 
schemes in the HRA Capital Programme as detailed in the table below. 
 
 2013/14 2014/15         TOTAL         

000s   000s   000s 
Warm and Energy Efficient 
Renewable Energy Sources (including 
solar PV and ground/air source pumps) 

 
100 

 
       0 

 
   100 

Total – Warm and Energy Efficient 100        0    100 



 

 

- 34 - 
 

    
Well Maintained Communal Facilities    
Ventnor Court Electric Scooter Storage 120       40    160 
James Street Electric Scooter Storage 
and Canopy 

200     155    355 

Milner Court Electric Scooter Storage   30     130    160 
Floor Coverings to Communal Corridors 250     250    500 
Bassett Green Community Facilities 
Refurbishment 

150     100    250 

Communal  Area Works 100       50    150 
Weston Court  – Communal Area Works 125  1,850 1,975 
DN: Estate Improvement Programme      0     200    200 
Total Well Maintained Communal 
Facilities 

975  2,775 3,750 

Total   1,075  2,775 3,850 
 
 

77. REPORT ON BETTING SHOPS, PAY DAY LOAN PREMISES AND FAST FOOD 
OUTLETS  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 11671) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council and representations from a 
Member of the Council, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) That the Council assesses all new planning applications for hot food 
takeaways within 500m of schools and, if there is considered to be a 
overriding health implication, then opening hours are restricted during lunch 
times. 

(ii) That a cross departmental group is set up to explore whether there are 
opportunities to influence the spread of betting shops, pay-day-loan 
premises, and the opening of fast food outlets near schools over the longer 
term and reports back to Cabinet within six months.  It is considered that 
cheap off-licence sales should not be considered further as this is not a 
planning issue. 

(iii) The report back to Cabinet should also consider whether an article 4 should 
be served to require planning permission for the conversion of pubs to any 
other use classes. 

 
 

78. PROPOSALS TO DESIGNATE BASSETT NEIGHBOURHOOD AREA AND BASSETT 
NEIGHBOURHOOD FORUM  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 11726) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 



 

 

- 35 - 
 

 
(vi) To approve the application made for Bassett ward to be designated as a 

Neighbourhood Area under Section 61G and 61H of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

(vii) Subject to approval of recommendation (i) above, to approve the application 
made for the proposed Bassett Neighbourhood Forum to be designated as a 
neighbourhood forum under Regulation 10 of the Neighbourhood Planning 
(General) Regulations 2012. 

(viii) To delegate to the Head of Planning, Transport and Sustainability the power 
to publicise the decisions on the Council’s website in accordance with the 
Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012. 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 
SUBJECT: CABINET RESPONSE TO RECOMMENDATIONS OF 

SCRUTINY PANEL ON APPRENTICESHIPS 
DATE OF DECISION: 21 JANUARY 2014 
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

AND LEISURE  
(IN CONSULTATION WITH THE CABINET MEMBER 
FOR EDUCATION AND CHANGE) 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Andy Tickner Tel: 023 8083 4603 
 E-mail: Andy.tickner@southampton.gov.uk 
DIRECTOR: Name:  Stuart Love Tel: 023 8091 7713 
 E-mail: Stuart.love@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
From April 2013 to September 2013, Scrutiny Panel B undertook an Inquiry into 
apprenticeships across the city. On 10th October 2013, the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee (OSMC) considered the final recommendations detailed in 
the f the Inquiry report and approved it for submission to the Executive. The Inquiry 
report submitted to Cabinet on 19th November contains 10 recommendations and this 
report recommends that the Cabinet approves all the recommendations of the Inquiry 
Panel. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To approve all recommendations from the Scrutiny Panel B 

Apprenticeships Inquiry, for implementation through a Southampton 
Apprenticeship Action Plan, to be funded using existing budget and 
new European grant income, as set out in Appendix 1. 

 (ii) To agree the establishment of a city-wide Apprenticeships Steering 
Group, chaired by the Cabinet Member for Economic Development 
and Leisure. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. The overview and scrutiny procedure rules, in part 4 of the Council’s 

Constitution, requires the Executive to consider all inquiry reports that have 
been endorsed by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee, and to 
subm
[...]
iders Hampshire and IOW) including new 
Employer Account Managers to provide a direct sales function and face-
to-face support; 
Attend existing business events across the city to provide Apprenticeship 
information, utilising existing events hosted by the Chamber of Commerce, 
FSB and Business South. 

£250,000 New EU grant 
and City Deal 

Update local Labour Market 
Information (LMI) and support 
Apprenticeship training providers to 
respond to local demand 

Linking to the Solent Economic Strategy, produce local LMI for 
Southampton detailing employment and skills requirements and 
forecasting future demand arising from new major development, growth 
sectors and local workforce ‘churn’; 

£10,000 Existing grant 
funding 

Staffing Requirements Recruit two staff members, one Apprenticeship Manager three years fixed-
term, and one Employment and Skills Apprentice two years fixed-term 

£130,000 Existing grant 
funding 

 Total £800,000 Existing 
grant/budget 
£300,000 
New EU grant 
£500,000 

 



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 
SUBJECT: ESTABLISHMENT OF SOLENT TRANSPORT 
DATE OF DECISION: 21 JANUARY 2014 
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT AND 

TRANSPORT 
CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Frank Baxter Tel: 023 8083 2590 
 E-mail: frank.baxter@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  Stuart Love Tel: 023 8091 7713 
 E-mail: stuart.love@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
NOT APPLICABLE 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report seeks to ratify the decision by the Transport for South Hampshire Isle of 
Wight (TfSHIoW) Joint Committee and Solent Local Transport Body to merge into a 
new Joint Committee, Solent Transport.  The report also seeks ratification to the 
TfSHIoW Business Plan 2013-15. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To ratify the creation of a new proposed Joint Committee, named 

‘Solent Transport’, to replace the existing joint committees of 
Transport for South Hampshire Isle of Wight (TfSHIoW) and the 
Solent Local Transport Body (LTB). 

 (ii) To ratify
[...]
ic transport issues through TfSHIoW is supported by the City Council’s 
policy framework. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 4

KEY DECISION?  Yes 
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
Appendices  
1. None 
Documents In Members’ Rooms 
1. None 
Equality Impact Assessment  
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Other Background Documents 
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. TfSHIoW Business Plan available at 
http://documents.hants.gov.uk/transport-for-south-
hampshire/tfshiowbusinessplan2013.pdf 

 

 



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 
SUBJECT: USE OF RIGHT TO BUY RECEIPTS TO PROVIDE 

AFFORDABLE HOMES 
DATE OF DECISION: 21 JANUARY 2014 
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND 

SUSTAINABILITY 
CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Sherree Stanley Conroy Tel: 023 8083 2632 
 E-mail: sherree.stanleyconroy@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  Stuart Love Tel: 023 8083 7713 
 E-mail: stuart.love@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
Since 2012 the council has been able to retain some Right to Buy (RTB) receipts from 
the sale of council homes to existing tenants, provided it can demonstrate that it has 
spent a sufficient amount on replacement affordable housing, on at least a ‘one for 
one’ basis 
This paper makes recommendations about spending some of these receipts to 
provide new affordable housing, initially through working in partnership with 
Registered Providers. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To add, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, a sum of 

£1,628,000 to the Housing and Sustainability Portfolio General Fund 
Capital Programme for a Registered Provider Grants scheme to be 
funded from Right to Buy receipts.  

 (ii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital 
expenditure of £1,628,000, phased £800,000 in 2014/15 and 
£828,000 in 2015/16, to award grants to Registered Providers to 
help fund new affordable housing in the city. 

 (iii) To delegate authority to the Director of Place, following consultation 
with the Chief Financial Officer, the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services, the Senior Head of Property and Procurement and the 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability to: 
(a) finalise the bidding criteria for the grant funding; 
(b) decide successful bidder(s) for the grant funding; and 
(c) enter into a grant agreement with the successful Registered 

Provider(s) 
 

Agenda Item 10



 

 2

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1 The council has significant funding available from Right to Buy receipts. This 

money needs to be spent within 3 years of receipt, otherwise receipts must 
be paid to the Government, with interest. 

2 These receipts can only be used to fund new affordable housing. The RTB 
receipts can only comprise 30% of the total cost 

3 If the council were to build affordable homes itself then it would need to find 
70% of the cost. The council’s Housing Revenue Account has limited 
borrowing headroom available to contribute the additional 70% required. 

4 Full consideration will be given to the council using future RTB receipts 
towards funding new affordable council homes as part of the Townhill Park 
regeneration 

5 Funding Registered Providers (RPs/ housing associations) would provide 
affordable housing without the need for the council to fund the other 70%, 
helping the HRA’s cash flow. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
6 The council could decide not to spend the RTB receipts, but this would result 

in having to pay the money to the Government’s Communities and Local 
Government department (CLG), with an interest payment of 4% above base 
rate (calculated from the date of receipt).  

7 The council 
[...]
nce with relevant legislation 

and guidance and particularly the Local Authorities (Capital Finance and 
Accounting)(England) Regulations 2003 (as amended) and the terms of any 
agreement reached under the Local Government Act 2003 modifying the 
applicability of the regulations.  
 
 



 

 6

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 
37 The Housing Strategy 2011-15 sets out the 3 key housing priorities for 

Southampton, one of which is maximising homes for the city 
38 The Council Plan 2013-16 has set a priority of encouraging house building 

and improving existing homes, including providing new affordable homes 
39 The provision of new affordable homes through the use of RTB receipt 

therefore meets the council’s priorities and is within its policy framework. 
 

KEY DECISION?  Yes 
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All 

 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 
Appendices  
1. None 
Documents In Members’ Rooms 
1. None 
Equality Impact Assessment  
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Other Background Documents 
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  
 



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 
COUNCIL 

SUBJECT: HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) PROGRAMME 
PROJECT APPROVAL FOR ECO CONTRACTS AND 
LIFT PROJECTS 2013/14, 2014/15 AND 2015/16 

DATE OF DECISION: 21 JANUARY 2014 
12 FEBRUARY 2014 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND 
SUSTAINABILITY 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Geoff Miller Tel: 023 8083 4987 
 E-mail: geoffrey.miller@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  Alison Elliott Tel: 023 8083 2602 
 E-mail: alison.elliott@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
Not applicable 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report seeks formal approval, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, for 
expenditure on various housing projects.  These projects will contribute to the 
Council’s strategic housing objectives through improving facilities of our estates, the 
wellbeing and the satisfaction of our residents in the areas where they live. 
The proposals are consistent with the HRA Business Plan and Capital programme 
approved by Council in February 2013.  As part of our approach to self-financing the 
Council is required to plan for longer term investment in our housing stock and as 
such Council agreed to a detailed five year Capital Programme.  In order to deliver 
this programme and secure suitable procurement efficiencies, we now need to seek 
Scheme Approval to progress with planning, procurement and delivery of the 
associated projects, many of which are significant in nature and therefore require 
suitable lead-in time. 
The proposed works cover elements under the headings of:- 

• Warm and Energy Efficient 
• Well Maintained Communal Facilities. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
CABINET 
 (i) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital 

expenditure of £1,027,000, phased £329,000 in 2014/15 and, 
£698,000 in £2015/16, on the Lift Refurbishment scheme provision for 
which exists within the Well Maintained Communal Facilities section 
of the HRA Capital Programme. 

Agenda Item 11



 2

 (ii) To recommend that Council approve, in accordance with Financial 
Procedure Rules, capital expenditure of £9,376,000, phased 
£528,000 in 2013/14, £4,209,000 in 2014/15 and £4,639,000 in 
£2015/16, provision for which exists within the Warm and Energy 
Efficient section of the HRA Capital Programme, as detailed in the 
table below. 

  
 

 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 Total 
000s 000s 000s 000s 

Warm and Energy Efficient     
External Cladding (Tower 
Blocks) 

528 1,228 1,458 3,214 

External Cladding (PRC 
Houses) 

- 1,975 1,975 3,950 

External Cladding (Flats) - 1,006 1,206 2,212 
Total  528 4,209 4,639 9,376 

COUNCIL 
 (i) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital 

expenditure of £9,376,000, phased £528,000 in 2013/14, £4,209,000 
in 2014/15 and £4,639,000 in £2015/16, provision for which exists 
within the Warm and Energy Efficient section of the HRA Capital 
Programme, as detailed in the table below. 

  
 

 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 Total 
000s 000s 000s 000s 

Warm and Energy Efficient     
External Cladding (Tower 
Blocks) 

528 1,228 1,458 3,214 

External Cladding (PRC 
Houses) 

- 1,975 1,975 3,950 

External Cladding (Flats) - 1,006 1,206 2,212 
Total  528 4,209 4,639 9,376 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Financial Procedure Rules state that all schemes already in the capital 

programme between £500,000 and £2million will require Cabinet approval. 
Schemes with a total values above £2million will require the approval of full 
Council. The schemes in this report fall into both of these categories but are 
presented in one report for completeness. 



 

 3

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. There have been various consultation meetings with tenant groups and 

leaseholders during the last eight months with regard to the proposed 
programme of capital expenditure associated with the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) and the Self-Financing regime. 

3. These works form part of the approved five-year Capital Programme (formally 
approved in February 2013). 

4. The alternative option of not undertaking the works identified would leave the 
Council’s homes and surrounding areas in their present condition and would 
not accord with the view expressed during the consultation process or with 
the Council’s policies of providing homes that comply with the four agreed 
headings of: 

• Safe Wind and Weather tight 
• Warm and Energy Efficient 
• Modern Facilities 
• Well Maintained Communal Facilities 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
5. This report seeks permission to proceed with the development, procurement 

and implementation of capital pro
[...]
roposing to add three additional questions into it’s pre 
qualification questionnaire (PQQ) and one new term and condition into its contracts to 
ensure suppliers are clear on the Council’s  position regarding compliance with The 
Employment Relations Act 1999 (Blacklists) Regulations 2010 and the relevant parts 
of  The Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992,  
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) That the Council approves the Ethical Procurement Policy and that 

this applies to all new procurements with effect from 1st February 
2014  

 (ii) That the Council approves the changes to the pre qualification 
questionnaire and the new term and condition and that these apply 
to all new procurements with effect from 1st February 2014. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 12



 

 2

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. To ensure that the Council complies with its responsibility to ensure that its 

procurements minimise any risk of social exploitation and that our suppliers 
respect the human rights of their employees and the communities in which 
they operate. 

2. To ensure that our suppliers understand that the Council only wishes to 
procure from organisations who will behave ethically and in accordance with 
our Ethical Procurement Policy 

3 To ensure suppliers are clear on the Council’s position regarding compliance 
with The Employment Relations Act 1999 (Blacklists) Regulations 2010 and 
the relevant parts of The Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) 
Act 1992, 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
4 None 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
5 Consultation has taken place with the Council’s Management Team, Leadership 

Group, Cabinet Member for Resources, Councillor Pope and Communities and 
Improvement Manager. 

6 Within its obligations as a Best Value Authority, and in compliance with UK and 
underpinning EU legislation, SCC will conduct its procurement process in line 
with its Ethical Procurement Policy which is based upon the princi
[...]
er of a trade union, or 
b) because he/she is unwilling to accept a requirement  

(i) to take steps to become or cease to be, or to remain or not to become, a 
member of a trade union, or 

(ii) to make payments or suffer deductions in the event of his not being a 
member of a trade union  

within the meaning of Section 137 of the Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 
1992? 
 
If you have answered ‘Yes’ to any of the above discretionary exclusions, please provide details and 
state any remedial action you have taken. 
 
New Question: Has your organisation breached The Data Protection Act 1998 or been served with an 
enforcement notice in relation to unlawfully processing personal data in connection with any 
blacklisting activities? 
 
If you have answered ‘Yes’ to the above discretionary exclusion, please provide details and state any 
remedial action you have taken.  
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 12
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 3 

 

New contract clause 

 

16.12    The Service Provider must not commit any breach of the Employment 
Relations Act 1999 (Blacklists) Regulations 2010 or section 137 of the Trade 
Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992, or commit any breach 
of the Data Protection Act 1998 by unlawfully processing personal data in 
connection with any blacklisting activities. The Council may terminate this 
Agreement with immediate effect in the event of any breach by the Service 
Provider of this clause 16.12. 

 

Agenda Item 12
Appendix 3



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	8 Cabinet response to recommendations of Scrutiny Panel on apprenticeships
	Enc. 1 for Cabinet response to recommendations of Scrutiny Panel on apprenticeships
	Enc. 2 for Cabinet response to recommendations of Scrutiny Panel on apprenticeships

	9 Establishment of Solent Transport
	10 Use of Right to Buy receipts to provide affordable homes
	11 SCHEME APPROVAL HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) PROGRAMME PROJECT APPROVAL FOR ECO CONTRACTS AND LIFT PROJECTS 2013/14 AND 2014/15
	12 Ethical Procurement Policy
	Enc. 1 for Ethical Procurement Policy
	Enc. 2 for Ethical Procurement Policy
	Enc. 3 for Ethical Procurement Policy




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
- 36 - 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 21 JANUARY 2014 
 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor Letts Leader of the Council 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews Cabinet Member for Resources 
Councillor Jeffery Cabinet Member for Change 
Councillor Kaur Cabinet Member for Communities 
Councillor Tucker Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Leisure 
Councillor Rayment Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
Councillor Shields Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Payne Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability 

 
Apologies: Councillor Chaloner 

 
 

80. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  
 
Cabinet approved the appointment of Councillor Paffey to Schools Forum replacing 
Councillor Lloyd.   
 

81. CABINET RESPONSE TO RECOMMENDATIONS OF SCRUTINY PANEL ON 
APPRENTICESHIPS  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 11969) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Development and 
Leisure Services, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To approve all recommendations from the Scrutiny Panel B Apprenticeships 
Inquiry, for implementation through a Southampton Apprenticeship Action 
Plan, to be funded using existing budget and new European grant income, as 
set out in Appendix 1. 

(ii) To agree the establishment of a city-wide Apprenticeships Steering Group, 
chaired by the Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Leisure 

 
 

82. ESTABLISHMENT OF SOLENT TRANSPORT  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 11991) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed to ratify the creation of a new proposed Joint Committee, named 
‘Solent Transport’, to replace the existing joint committees of Transport for South 
Hampshire Isle of Wight (TfSHIoW) and the Solent Local Transport Body (LTB). 
 
 



 

 
- 37 - 

 

83. USE OF RIGHT TO BUY RECEIPTS TO PROVIDE AFFORDABLE HOMES  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 11989 ) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability 
and having received representations from a Member of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 

(i) To add, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, a sum of £1,628,000 
to the Housing and Sustainability Portfolio General Fund Capital Programme 
for a Registered Provider Grants scheme to be funded from Right to Buy 
receipts. 

(ii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital 
expenditure of £1,628,000, phased £800,000 in 2014/15 and £828,000 in 
2015/16, to award grants to Registered Providers to help fund new affordable 
housing in the City. 

(iii) To delegate authority to the Director of Place, following consultation with the 
Chief Financial Officer, the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, the 
Senior Head of Property and Procurement and the Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Sustainability to: 
(a) finalise the bidding criteria for the grant funding; 
(b) decide successful bidder(s) for the grant funding; and 
(c) enter into a grant agreement with the successful Registered Provider(s) 

 
 
 

84. SCHEME APPROVAL HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) PROGRAMME 
PROJECT APPROVAL FOR ECO CONTRACTS AND LIFT PROJECTS 2013/14 AND 
2014/15  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 12039) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital 
expenditure of £1,027,000, phased £329,000 in 2014/15 and, £698,000 in 
£2015/16, on the Lift Refurbishment scheme provision for which exists within 
the Well Maintained Communal Facilities section of the HRA Capital 
Programme. 

(ii) To recommend that Council approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure 
Rules, capital expenditure of £9,376,000, phased £528,000 in 2013/14, 
£4,209,000 in 2014/15 and £4,639,000 in £2015/16, provision for which 
exists within the Warm and Energy Efficient section of the HRA Capital 
Programme, as detailed in the table below. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
- 38 - 

 

 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 Total 
000s 000s 000s 000s 

Warm and Energy Efficient     
External Cladding (Tower 
Blocks) 

528 1,228 1,458 3,214 

External Cladding (PRC 
Houses) 

- 1,975 1,975 3,950 

External Cladding (Flats) - 1,006 1,206 2,212 
Total  528 4,209 4,639 9,376 

 
 

85. ETHICAL PROCUREMENT POLICY  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 11539) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources and having 
received representations from Members of the Council, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) That the Council approves the Ethical Procurement Policy and that this 
applies to all new procurements with effect from 1st February 2014 

(ii) That the Council approves the changes to the pre qualification questionnaire 
and the new term and condition and that these apply to all new procurements 
with effect from 1st February 2014. 

 
 


